
grpspcL
f t ,.w,"\ry,.@l"i*

AdditionalSuperintendingEngineer,o&M,oi,iiioffi
E-Mril. Tetephone. No. 96461_i.4535

TENDER ENqUtRy NO:- 07/ZOZ4-Zi Dated: OL.LO.ZOZ 

Notice lnvitins Tender

Memo wo. 31 33 Date. ol_ )a+y
Sealed tender are invited from eligible contractors on behalf of pSpCL

for the hiring of one no. vehicle as per description of work mentioned below. The

last date of sale of tender document/specification is 21,.1,0.2024 up to 16.00 hrs.

The complete tender documents should reach this office on or before 22.1,0.2024

at 12'30 hrs and the tender will be opened on the same day i.e. 22.10.2024 at 13.00

hrs in the preserqce of the firm's representatives who would like to be present.

Terms & Conditions for hiring of the above said vehicle will be as per Annexure-A

Note: The tenders shall be opened on next working day if the scheduled date of o ing of
tender happens to b:e a holiday.

pen

v(fl

ASE, O&M
PSPCL Bathi

Sr.

No.
Description of work Earnest

Monev
Cost of tender
Specification

1 Hrnng or une no. vehicle (Canter) 2.5 Ton Eicher
Canter/Swaraj Mazda or equivalent in price vehicle
for one year for the office of the office of AE/TL
Sub-Division, PSPCL, Bathinda. (punjab). The
contractor will quote the rates strictly as per
Performa Annexure -B

Rs. 15,000/- 1000+GST@18%

= LLSO/_



Annexure - A

2)

A) G"n"r.l Conditionr fo. Tqnd"r/Ortrorr."d V"hi.l", -
L) The contractor is required to deposit an Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs 15,000/-

lRupees fifteen Thousand only) in shape of demand draft in favour of pspcL payable atBathinda along with his/her/their quotation. The euotations without EMD and tenderspecification fee will not be accepted. The EMD to non-successful bidders will be
released within one month from the date of award of contract to successful bidder.2) The EMD/security submitted is liable to be forfeited on revocation/withdrawal of offer
or change in the same without consent of PSPCL or non-completion of work.3) At the time of hiring, the vehicle should not be more than 5 years otd.4) The bidder has to quote the rates strictly on the enclosed performa as per Annexure - B.5) ln case any holiday declared by Govt./ other natural hazards on the day of opening ofthe tender, the same wiil be opened on the next working day.

6) The envelop (s) should be super scribed the with the name of firm & detail of tender
and due date of opening oftender.

7) The undersigned reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders so received without
assigning any reason.

8) Tender received telegraphically/fax/conditional shall not be accepted. Also tenderwithout earnest money shall not be accepted.
9) other terms and conditions of PSPCL transport policy issued vide memo no.330414203[GB/V-6LZ dated 31-01-2023, ggO4/1.OsO'4/GB/v-612 dated L7_03_2023,

2385L/950/GB/V-612 dated Lt-07-2023, z6BLg/gLz/GB/v-6tz dated 1,1-08-2023,41939/4203slc1lv'6tz dated ot-Lz-zoz3, gSltgBlGB/v-Gl2 dated oz-o!-zoz4,s43/642/GB/v-61.2 dated Os-0L-z)z4, 3776/3876/GB/v_6tz dated 1.9_03_2024,
9017/91'17/GB/v-612 dated 24-05-2024 & t2864/st63/9so/GB/v-612 dated 24-07-2074 and amendments issued upto date (if any) will remain applicable. The salient
features of this poricy are as mentioned berow ,,i., part-B.

The work order for the out-sourced vehicles, for the vehicles not more than 5 years old,shall be initially for a period of one year and the same shall be extendable on year to.year basis for a further period of three years, on the satisfactory performance of thevehicle/service provider subject to condition that the vehicle can continue in thedepartment upto the 7 years of its life. Hence the maximum period for which a vehicte
can be hired is 4 years. After a period of 4 years, a new tender will be floated.
only commercial vehicle with yellow number plate, entry in Registration certificate will behired' No corporate (PSPCL) employee or his family member/relative can participate in thetendering process. ln case of any violation, the contract shall be cancelled and suchemployee shall be liable for disciplinary action. lf the contractor does not supply yellow
number plate vehicle then his security will be forfeited and he will be Uf r.f, f irt"u.
vehicle shall be available for use round the clock, for utilization at our offices in punjab,
chandigarh, Delhi and also for deputing to the neighboring states of Haryana, Himachal
Pradesh, Rajasthan and J&K.
The vehicle shall be insured comprehensively, including insurance for driver andpassengers, during the period of engagement with PsPcL. lnsurance premium shall be paid
by the service provider' ln case of any eventuality, lodging insurance claims with the
insurance company shalr be the responsibility of the service provider. .

Road Tax for the vehicle shall be paid regularly and kept updated by the

3)

4)

s)

Lvl

ervice provider.



6) service provider shall have vatid pollution certificate for the vehicles and the same shouldbe available with the driver to be produced on demand.7) The service provider shall obtain ihe passing/fitness certificate and update Registration ofvehicle from the concerned authority at his own cost.8) Expenses towards fuel, Mobit oil, service charges and other repairs and maintenance ofvehicles shall be borne by the service providei and the vehicles shall be atways kept ingood condition' ln case of breakdown of vehicle, alternate vehicle shall be made promptlyavailable by the service provider.
9) Cost of vehicle's registration, insurance, service/repair, and road tax, satary/emoluments/allowances of the driver or any other charges will te borne by the service provider. only

xl;3l-:'"'nt 
and variable charges for extia running tito meters, if any, shalt be paid by

challan, damages, court case, porice case etc. shail be
provider and pSpCL shall not be party in such cases.

No liability for the lnter-State permit charges would be

12)Toll Tax/Parking charges etc', wherever paid, shall be reimbursed as per actual subject tothe production of its receipts.
13)Total liability including third party, if any, in case of accident of the vehicle due to any kindof act of omission shall be of the service provider. pspcl, directly or indirectly, shall not beresponsible.
1a)The service provider shall provide a reliable spare tyre, toors, spares and consumabres,with every vehicre, in order to attend minor repairs white traveiling.
1'5) service provideri shall also ensure that the drivers porr"r, valid Driver,s license. Validity ofDriver's license and fitness of driver shail be ensured from time to time.16)The driver shall be punctual and polite and shall not be under the influence of anyintoxicating drink or drug. The service provider shall be ,.;;;;;;; tor'tt," conduct of the

ilIT;,l"Te 
of anv complaint regarding the conduct of the driver, he shail be reptaced

L7) ln case any driver proceeds on teave or is not available on medical grounds or any otherground' alternate reptacement shall be the responsibirity of the service provider.18) Maximum upto 4 days off in a month shatl be allowed including for service and upkeep ofthe vehicle' without any deduction of payment, provided the vehicle has been regularly inuse prior to the service' This would be permitted on prior intimation to the concernedofficer/office' service shall be planned on saturday/sunday or public holidays. ln case ofnon-availability of vehicle due to breakdown/servicing on any working day, arternatevehicle shall be provided.
19) ln case of non-deputing of vehicle on receipt of requisition from the requisitioning officer

;:J:|;H: 1:ffihe 
vehicre, a penartv of Rs 1000/- (Rupees on" tr,orr.nd onrv) per

20) service provider sha, ensure mobire facirity to the driver at its own cost.21) Log book shourd be maintained by the service provider.
22) All the entries of each journey iik" ort., prac" (irom, as wel as ,to,), time of traver,departure & arrival, initial/finai kilometers readings along with KMs ,rn, prrpose (alongwith additional details required in case of transpoitation of store materiat), signatures ofofficial/officer performing journey (along with iris designation) etc. should invariably be

23)The payment t1 
the .service provider shall generally be made within 30 days after thesubmission of bill by the service provider,,-,:;H::H?# 

5 T,ii::^i::h|l basis on the basis of Log Book, dury certified by the

10)Any halt charges, penatty including
the sole responsibility of the service

11)Vehicles shall possess valid permit.
borne by pSpCL.

concerned officer. No advance payrhent on any account ,t rrii"-#."urv 
L!

\v\



25)variation of 05 paise for cars and 08 paise for other vehicles for every Rs 1/- variation in
diesel cost taking the base rate of diesel @ Rs 90.25.(price as on o1.o4.zozz; shal be
applicable on actual kilometers run, effective from the 1't day of the subsequent month.

26) GST shall be payable by the service provider and the service receiver as per the
instructions issued by the central Govt. from time to time.

27)ln case services of service provider are not satisfactory on any account, the contract can be
ternrinated by giving 15 days' notice.

28)lf at any time any question, dispute or difference, what so-ever, shall arise between the
vendor and PSPCL, upon or in relation to, or in connection with the order/contract, he may
go for arbitration as per Arbitration clause contained in Works Regulation L997 of pSpCL,
as amended from time to time.

29) ln case of lockdown or any other such type of situation, the rate of extra Kilometers will be
charged (recovered)for less kilometers run from the monthly Minimum Kilometers.

30) Outstation Night halting charges from 10:00 pm to 0G:00 am shall be Rs 300/-.
31)ln the future if the lndian Govt. imposes ban on Diesel vehicles, in such situation, if the

contractor provides the equivalent petrol vehicles at the same diesel rate and the same
Terms & conditions as mentioned in this tender/PSPCL transportation policy, then it shall
be acceptable.

32)The seats shall be well cushioned and should have fine, neat and clean seat covers and
vehicle shall also have rubber floor mats.

33)The contractor shall be liable to keep the vehicle in good condition at all times during the
contract period.

3a)The kilometer run, from the point of departure of vehicle for maintenance/repairs, the
times it run aqd rejoin the duties shall not be considered for billing.

35)The vehicle shall be parked at suitable place provided by the pSpCL. ln case the
contractor/driver parks the vehicle at any other suitable place of their choice, then the
mileage from that place to the place of duty will not be paid to the contractor.

36)lncome Tax at source will be deducted as per prevailing rates from each running monthly
bill as per lncome tax Rules/Act as applicabre from time to time.

37)Security deposit equal to 5% of the monthly running billwill be deducted from the monthly
bills (excluding fuel charges) which will be refunded after closure /faithful execution of
contract agreement and the amount deposited by the contractor as EMD shall be
converted into security deposit which shall be released after the faithful execution of the
contract period. Non-compliance of agreement shall invite forfeiture of this amount of the
contractor/service provider. No interest will be paid on this amount or security deposit.

38)The kilometer run for the journeys which are not verified/signed by the concerned officer,
shall not be payable.

39)The paving authority witt be ASE/ccM, Division, pspcl, Bathinda.

40)GOODS AND SERVTCE TAX:
PSPCL is registered centrally in the state under GSTTN O3AAFCp512OqUC.

i) GST, as applicable, will be paid as per prevailing provisions of GSTAct & Laws against
submission of documentary proof at rate(s) prevailing during the contracted delivery
period on the basis of actual. The following certificates shall have to be furnished
along with invoice -cum-gate pass duly signed by the authorized agent /signatory.
The first invoice should accompany the specimen signatures of the authorized
signatory duly attested by the owner of thb vehicle/proprietor of the firm with a
copy of orders regarding his appointment as authorized signatory.

Certified that the transaction on which the GST is claimed has been/shall be included in
the return submitted / to be submitted to the GST Authorities and the amount claimed
from the Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd. fras been / shall .be paid to the GST
Authorities.

(Yl



ii)

iii)

iv)

v)

vi)

Certified that the goods on which GST has been charged have not been exempted
under GST Act or rule made there under and that the GST charged on these goods is
not more than what is payable under the provisions of relevant act.
Certified that we shall indemnify the Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd. in case, it is
found, at a later stage that wrong or incorrect payment had been received on account
of GST, the same will be refunded.
Certified that we are registered dealer under the GST Act and our Registration
No. is
ln case the GST is applicable and is required to be paid extra as referred to para-(i)
above, the tenderer should clearly indicate HSN code of item along with present rate
(in percentage) applicable to their company.
The maximum rate (in percentage) up-to which the GST may become livable/ payable
under the prevailing Rules & Regulations applicable to their company, should also be
clearly indicated in their tender.
ln case the GST is applicable /payable, necessary certificate of GST claimed/GST Gate
Pass duly authenticated by the authorized representative of GST Authorities, shall
however, be furnished by the supplier along with each consignment. The supplier
should, therefore, clearly indicate in their tender that whether such GST Gate
Passes/Certificates shall be furnished by them or not.
NOTE: The firms indicating nil or concessional rate of GST in their tenders (if any) will
have to absorb GST up to the full rate applicable at the time of tendering.
FURTHER any loss due to non-availability of ITC or levy of penalty/ interest payable by
PSPCL on account of non-filling of return or non-compliance or any miss-statement
given under the provisions of GST ACT by the firms shall be recoverable from them.
GST at applicable rates shall be payable as per prevailing rules/laws.

4L)Jurisdiction
All legal proceedings in connection with the work allotment order-cum-contract
agreement shall be subject to the territorial of Local Civil courts at Bathinda

$
ASE, O&M lvlsron,

PSPCL Bathi da.



(nruruexunE -. B)

Price Performa

Hiring of One No. Vehicle (Canter) 2.5 Ton Eicher Canter/Swaraj Mazda or

equivalent in price for one year for the Office of AE/TL Sub-Division, PSPCL,

Bathinda.

Date Signature of the Contractor

Phone Company Address

Sr. No. Particulars of firm

1 Make & Model of Vehicle

2 Month & year of Purchase of vehicle

3 Monthly Fixed Charges (Lump Sum)

4 Per Kilometer Variable Charges

5 GST Rate



mPs*
Regd. office: PSEB head office, The Mall patiata t4TOOLl

Corporate ldentity Number U401O9pPZOSGCO33813
TENDER ENQUIRY No. 07 Dated : OL.LO.2O24

Hiring of one No. vehicle (canter) 2.5 Ton eicner canterA*araj
Mazda vehicle or equivalent for the office of AE/TL sub-Division,
PSPCL, Bathinda. for one year (The vehicle should not be more than
5 years old).
Last date & time for sale of Tender Doc:- zt-10-2o24, 16.00 Hrs.
Last date & time for receipt of Tenders:- 2Z-10_ZOZ4, 12:30 Hrs.
Opening of tenders:- 22-LO_2024,13.00 Hrs.

0+GST@18%=1180/-)
Detailed Nlr/specification/Terms & conditionr muy u" oowntoauea
from PSPCL website (www.pspcl.in). corrigendum if any, will not be
published in newspaper, as such the website may be visited regular
for update.

Addl.SE, O&M Division,

Regd. office: PSEB head office,The Mall patiala t4tOOLl
ate ldentity Number U40109pp20SGC033813

.07/2024-2s t 01.10.2024
edgd : A.sLldi.ril'-g R/s, rit.rrts.fi.fi.)?ts.,ufrk'. uglG-ffi
izg (z.s ron Eicher canter/swaraj Mazda vehicle or equivalent)ffi r.s sET f{re 3 fu F.$fi 1af# os }T.6 + fr ud.e16-d,ir1
s.ots)
i=g +€-s e1)?r.trfr nr$ 2t-10-2024 HHr 16:00 efr d*
>ro niX ade -€E E1 f+fl 22-10-2024 Htr t2:30 €fr j.a
ard nuE et frfi 22-10-2024 m-rr 13:00 ei
ard e1 dls : Rs. 1180/- (1000+GST@ Ls%=LL8o/-)

:- a5d er?rr ElIHfdf*F6.r tef3 ros' lfr.
(www.pspct.in, 3 nffis *3tD{t a' r*Snrt aor i-*s.&et i+tryrr
"PT 

s' go Dft{rrr€' fe-s {d.fu'J Ffi 6fl-J, rtar r ffi fr rg J rnraz
sA tfi.48.rfi.ffi.,to'. S Wa 3 oar,-y-s tfr+ry, r€r

Ed-{ firdT-d',6 ffiit#rrd,
6.br3.*H. )iE6,
fi.)fu.fi.m.)fu., Eid3-'


